

## City of Powell, Ohio RESOLUTION 2019-02

Adopted January 29, 2019

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE DELAWARE-KNOX-MARION-MORROW JOINT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT'S AMENDED DRAFT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Management Plan ("Plan") is prepared in accordance with Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") Section 3734, the State of Ohio's Solid Waste Management Plan and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency's guidelines. The Plan also describes strategies and programs that will be implemented to meet or exceed the minimum state waste reduction goals and objectives. The Delaware-Knox-Marion-Morrow Joint Solid Waste Management District ("District") completed the draft Plan and submitted it to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency for review and comment on February 12, 2018 and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency provided comments in a non-binding advisory opinion on March 29, 2018. The District's Policy Committee has reviewed the non-binding advisory opinion received from the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and taken these comments into consideration and incorporated changes into the amended Plan as appropriate. The District has conducted a 30-day comment period from August 22, 2018 to September 20, 2018 and two public hearings were held on September 26, 2018 to provide the public an opportunity to comment on the Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Plan provides for a fee schedule that generates the required revenue to cover the costs of implementing the strategies and programs designed to meet or exceed the minimum state waste reduction goals and objectives; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Powell is located within the jurisdiction of the Delaware-Knox-Marion-Morrow Joint Solid Waste Management District.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: City Council hereby acknowledges receipt of the amended draft plan.

Section 2: City Council approves the District Solid Waste Management Plan.

<u>Section 3</u>: The Clerk is hereby directed to send the District a copy of this resolution to the attention of Ms. Jenna Hicks, District Director, Delaware-Knox-Marion-Morrow Joint Solid Waste Management District, 117 E. High Street, Suite 257, Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050.

<u>Section 4</u>: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

**VOTE ON RESOLUTION 2019-02:** 

Y\_7\_

Karen J. Mitchel

City Clerk

Date

Jon C. Bennehoof Mayor Date

EFFECTIVE DATE:

January 29, 2019

This legislation has been posted in accordance with the dity charter on this date of 1 org.

City Clerk